## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

#### Chanter 454.

Снар. 454.

Resolve for repairing road from Kingfield to Dead river in the county of Franklin.

Resolved, That for the purpose of making and repairing the Road, repair road leading from Kingfield to the upper Dead river in the county of Franklin at Eustis Mills, so called, there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of three hundred dollars to be expended under the direction of the land agent, whenever the county of Franklin shall have appropriated and expended a like sum for the same purpose, which sum the county commissioners of said county are hereby authorized to assess upon the county together with other taxes and to collect and expend for the purposes above named.

[Approved April 23, 1852.]

#### Chapter 455.

Resolve for opening a road from Fort Kent to the boundary line.

Resolved, That Francis Thibadeau, under the direction of Road, opening the land agent, be authorized to expend the sum of twenty-five hundred dollars in opening a road from Fort Kent along the south side of the Saint John river through the French settlement to the boundary line; provided that said road can be made for such sum, and provided also that such an amount is subscribed additional thereto as will complete and finish said road to the satisfaction and acceptance of said land agent.

[Approved April 23, 1852.]

#### Chapter 456.

Resolve for the distribution of the laws of the United States.

Resolved, That the secretary of state is hereby authorized to distribute to each member of the senate and house of representatives, one copy of the laws of the United States now on hand and hereafter as they shall be received.

Laws of the

[Approved April 23, 1852.]